# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		10/13/2006	National Banking Association:

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cleartel Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	2855 S. Congress Avenue
City:	Delray Beach
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33445
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Now Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	2855 S. Congress Avenue
City:	Delray Beach
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33445
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	IDS Telcom Corp.
Street Address:	2855 S. Congress Avenue
City:	Delray Beach
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33445
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	nii communications, Ltd.
Street Address:	2855 S. Congress Avenue
City:	Delray Beach
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33445

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003413 FRAME: 0026** 

900060649

Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS	1
--------------	----------------------------	---

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1576852	CLEARTEL
Registration Number:	2210170	CLEARTELPLUS
Registration Number:	2671745	IDS TELCOM
Serial Number:	76034373	SIMPLE BUSINESS
Registration Number:	2877777	SIMPLE BUSINESS
Registration Number:	2696224	NII COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2698241	NII COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2696225	TELECOMMUNICATIONS THAT MAKES SENSE
Registration Number:	2896678	NII
Registration Number:	2814790	NII

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-420-5527
Email: rbirdwell@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda J. Birdwell - PHR&D
Address Line 1: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue
Address Line 2: 1500 Marquis Two Tower
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3123-18 CLEARTEL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas A. Nail
Signature:	/dan/
Date:	10/20/2006

Total Attachments: 3

source=\_1020112649\_001#page1.tif source=\_1020112649\_001#page2.tif source=\_1020112649\_001#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 13, 2006 ("Effective Date") by and between CLEARTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. and those of its Subsidiaries listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Debtors"), each with its principal office at 2855 S. Congress Avenue, Delray Beach, Florida 33445, and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent, with an office at 1600 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Assignment by and between Debtors and Secured Party dated December 29, 2005 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Debtors granted to Secured Party a security interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Debtors and Secured Party entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of a certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement by and among Debtors and certain of their affiliates, Secured Party and the Lenders party thereto dated December 29, 2005;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2006, at Reel 003224, Frame 0084;

WHEREAS, Debtor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Secured Party and the Lenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Secured Party shall, at Debtors' expense, take all further actions, and provide to Debtors, their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Debtors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Company B. Start

Vice President

DMEAST #9634766 v2

## SCHEDULE A

Now Communications, Inc.

IDS Telecom Corp.

nii communications, ltd.

DMEAST #9634766 v2

## SCHEDULE B

Registration/ Serial Number	<u>Trademarks</u>	<u>Entity</u>
1576852	"Cleartel"	Cleartel Communications, Inc.
2210170	"Cleartel Plus"	Cleartel Communications, Inc.
Common Law	"NOW"	Now Communications, Inc.
2671745 (L00000008398)	"IDS Telcom"	IDS Telcom Corp.
Pending (Serial No. 76034373)	"Simple Business"	nii communications, ltd.
2877777	"Simple Business"	nii communications, Itd.
2696224	"nii communications"	nii communications, Itd.
2698241	"nii communications"	nii communications, ltd.
2696225	"Telecommunications that makes sense"	nii communications, ltd.
2896678	"nii"	nii communications, ltd.
2814790	"nii"	nii communications, Itd.

DMEAST #9634766 v2

**RECORDED: 10/20/2006**